

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SALIM AHMED HAMDAN,
Petitioner,

v.

DONALD H. RUMSFELD, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals For The
District Of Columbia Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Lieutenant Commander
Charles Swift
Office of
Military Commissions
1931 Jefferson Davis Hwy.
Suite 103
Arlington, VA 22202
(703) 607-1521

Neal K. Katyal
Counsel of Record
600 New Jersey Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 662-9000

Benjamin S. Sharp
Harry H. Schneider, Jr.
Joseph M. McMillan
Kelly A. Cameron
David R. East
Charles C. Sipos

PERKINS COIE LLP
607 14th St., NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 628-6600

Date: August 8, 2005

CONTENTS

OPINION BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL, STATUTORY, AND INTERNATIONAL LAW PROVISIONS.....	1
STATEMENT	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	5
I. THE COURT OF APPEALS’ DECISION FULLY RESOLVED SEVERAL ISSUES, EACH OF WHICH IS APPROPRIATE FOR CERTIORARI, AND ITS RESOLUTION IS INCONSISTENT WITH DECISIONS OF THIS COURT AND OTHER CIRCUITS.....	8
A. The Court of Appeals Erroneously Decided that the AUMF and UCMJ Authorize this Military Commission.....	10
B. The Court of Appeals’ Erroneous Failure to Enforce the Geneva Conventions Conflicts With Other Circuits.....	20
C. The Court Should Hear this Case Now	28
CONCLUSION	30
APPENDIX A.....	1a
APPENDIX B	19a
APPENDIX C	20a
APPENDIX D.....	50a
APPENDIX E	62a
APPENDIX F.....	68a
APPENDIX G.....	75a
APPENDIX H.....	76a

APPENDIX I	81a
APPENDIX J	96a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935).....	17
<i>Abney v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 651 (1977)	4, 28
<i>Am. Textile Mfrs. Inst. v. Donovan</i> , 452 U.S. 490 (1985)	17
<i>Asahi Metal v. Superior Court</i> , 480 U.S. 102 (1987)	16
<i>Asakura v. Seattle</i> , 265 U.S. 332 (1924).....	22
<i>Auguste v. Ridge</i> , 395 F.3d 123 (3d Cir. 2005).....	24
<i>Cadet v. Bulger</i> , 377 F.3d 1173 (11th Cir. 2004)	24
<i>Cal. Bankers Ass'n v. Schultz</i> , 416 U.S. 21 (1974).....	17
<i>Canal Zone v. Scott</i> , 502 F.2d 566 (5th Cir. 1974).....	16
<i>Chew Heong v. United States</i> , 112 U.S. 536 (1884)	22
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	17
<i>Cook v. United States</i> , 288 U.S. 102 (1933).....	25
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 124 S. Ct. 1354 (2004)	7, 19
<i>Cruzan v. Dir., Mo. Dep't of Health</i> , 497 U.S. 261 (1990)	18
<i>Dames & Moore v. Regan</i> , 453 U.S. 654 (1981)	10
<i>Dooley v. United States</i> , 182 U.S. 222 (1901).....	15
<i>Duncan v. Kahanamoku</i> , 327 U.S. 304 (1946).....	6, 11
<i>El Shifa Pharm. Indus. v. United States</i> 378 F.3d 1346 (Fed. Cir. 2004)	13, 16
<i>Ex parte McCardle</i> , 73 U.S. (6 Wall.) 318 (1868).....	10
<i>Ex parte McCardle</i> , 74 U.S. (7 Wall.) 506 (1869).....	10
<i>Ex parte Milligan</i> , 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 2 (1866)	passim
<i>Ex parte Quirin</i> , 317 U.S. 1 (1942)	passim
<i>Ex parte Vallandigham</i> , 68 U.S. (1 Wall.) 243 (1864)	10, 15
<i>Factor v. Laubenheimer</i> , 290 U.S. 276 (1933).....	27

<i>Gilliam v. Foster</i> , 75 F.3d 881 (4th Cir. 1996)	28
<i>Haitian Centers Council, Inc. v. McNary</i> , 969 F.2d 1326 (2d Cir. 1992).....	16
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 124 S. Ct. 2633 (2004)	passim
<i>Head Money Cases</i> , 112 U.S. 580 (1884).....	21, 24
<i>In re Guantanamo Detainee Cases</i> , 355 F. Supp. 2d 443 (D.D.C. 2005).....	16
<i>In re Yamashita</i> , 327 U.S. 1 (1946)	passim
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	24
<i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> , 337 U.S. 763 (1950)	passim
<i>Jordan v. Tashiro</i> , 278 U.S. 123 (1928).....	22
<i>Kadic v. Karadzic</i> , 70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1995).....	27
<i>Khalid v. Bush</i> , 355 F. Supp. 2d 311.(D.D.C. 2005)	16
<i>Kinsella v. Kruger</i> , 351 U.S. 470 (1956).....	10
<i>Kolovrat v. Oregon</i> , 366 U.S. 187 (1961)	22
<i>Lewis v. United States</i> , 146 U.S. 370 (1895)	20
<i>Mali v. Keeper of the Common Jail</i> , 120 U.S. 1 (1887)	25
<i>Medellin v. Dretke</i> , 125 S.Ct. 2088 (May 23, 2005)	21, 23
<i>Mehinovic v. Vuckovic</i> , 198 F. Supp. 2d 1322 (N.D. Ga. 2002)	27
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1988).....	10
<i>Murray v. The Schooner Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. 64 (1804)	7, 25
<i>Ogbudimkpa v. Ashcroft</i> , 342 F.3d 207 (3d Cir. 2003)	24
<i>Padilla v. Hanft</i> , 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2921 (D.S.C. 2005).....	13
<i>Padilla v. Rumsfeld</i> , 352 F.3d 695 (2d Cir. 2003).....	13
<i>Panama Refining v. Ryan</i> , 293 U.S. 388 (1935)	17
<i>The Prize Cases</i> , 67 U.S. 635 (1862).....	14
<i>Rafeedie v. INS</i> , 880 F.2d 506 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	28

<i>Rasul v. Bush</i> , 124 S. Ct. 2686 (2004).....	passim
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957).....	passim
<i>Rein v. Socialist People's Libyan Arab Jamahiriya</i> , 162 F.3d 748 (2d Cir. 1998).....	16
<i>Robb v. United States</i> , 456 F.2d 768 (Ct. Cl. 1972)	13
<i>Rumsfeld v. Padilla</i> , 124 S. Ct. 2711 (2004)	2, 30
<i>Ry. Express v. N.Y.</i> , 336 U.S. 106 (1949).....	18
<i>Saint Fort v. Ashcroft</i> , 329 F.3d 191 (1st Cir. 2003)	24
<i>Schlesinger v. Councilman</i> , 420 U.S. 738 (1975).....	3
<i>Service v. Dulles</i> , 354 U.S. 363 (1957)	25
<i>Singh v. Ashcroft</i> , 351 F.3d 435 (9th Cir. 2003)	24
<i>State v. Webb</i> , 2 N.C. 104 (1794).....	7
<i>United States v. Averette</i> , 19 C.M.A. 363 (1970).....	13
<i>United States v. Classic</i> , 313 U.S. 299 (1941)	17
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 905 F.2d 245 (9th Cir. 1990)	16
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 417 U.S. 927 (1974).....	10
<i>United States v. Stuart</i> , 489 U.S. 353 (1989)	27
<i>United States v. Tiede</i> , 86 F.R. D. 227 (U.S. Ct. Berlin 1979)	16
<i>United States v. Uchiyama Tr.</i> , Case 35-36, War Crimes Branch, JAG Records.....	26
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990)	16
<i>Vitarelli v. Seaton</i> , 359 U.S. 535 (1959)	25
<i>Wang v. Ashcroft</i> , 320 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2003)	24
<i>Wilson v. Girard</i> , 354 U.S. 524 (1957)	10
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	3, 18
<i>Zamora v. Woodson</i> , 19 C.M.A. 403 (1970).....	13
<i>Zschernig v. Miller</i> , 389 U.S. 429 (1968)	16

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. I, § 7, cl.	17
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 10.....	18
U.S. Const. art. III	7, 9, 18, 23
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2, cl. 1	23
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl.2.....	23

Treaties

Geneva Convention Relative to the Protection of Civilian Persons in Time of War (Geneva IV), Art. 146, 6 U.S.T. 3516 (1949).....	23
Geneva Convention Relative to the Treatment of Prisoners of War (GPW), Art. 1, 6 U.S.T. 3316 (1949).....	22
Geneva Convention Relative to the Treatment of Prisoners of War (GPW), Art. 2, 6 U.S.T. 3316 (1949).....	26
Geneva Convention Relative to the Treatment of Prisoners of War (GPW), Art. 3 (Common Article 3), 6 U.S.T. 3316 (1949).....	4, 15, 27
Geneva Convention Relative to the Treatment of Prisoners of War (GPW), Art. 4(a), 6 U.S.T. 3316 (1949)	26
Geneva Convention Relative to the Treatment of Prisoners of War (GPW), Art. 5, 6 U.S.T. 3316 (1949).....	25, 28
Geneva Convention Relative to the Treatment of Prisoners of War (GPW), Art. 85, 6 U.S.T. 3316 (1949)	23
Geneva Convention Relative to the Treatment of Prisoners of War (GPW), Art. 102, 6 U.S.T. 3316 (1949)	23, 26
Hague Convention IV, Respecting the Laws and Customs of War on Land, 36 Stat. 2277, T.S. No. 539 (1907).....	15

Protocol on Prohibitions or Restrictions on the Use of Mines, Booby-Traps and Other Devices as amended at Geneva on 3 May 1996 (Protocol II), 35 I.L.M. 1206 (1996)	15
--	----

Statutes

10 U.S.C. 3037(c)	17
18 U.S.C. 242.....	17
18 U.S.C. 2441.....	15, 21, 24, 25
42 U.S.C. 1981.....	17
Act of July 2, 1864, 13 Stat. 356	20
Authorization for Use of Military Force, Pub. L. No. 107-40, 115 Stat. 224	passim
Foreign Affairs Reform and Restructuring Act 2242 (1998), 8 U.S.C. 1231.....	24
Uniform Code of Military Justice (UCMJ) Art. 2(12), 10 U.S.C. 802(12).....	19
Uniform Code of Military Justice (UCMJ) Art. 10, 10 U.S.C. 810.....	2
Uniform Code of Military Justice (UCMJ) Art. 18, 10 U.S.C. 818.....	8
Uniform Code of Military Justice (UCMJ) Art. 21, 10 U.S.C. 821.....	passim
Uniform Code of Military Justice (UCMJ) Art. 36, 10 U.S.C. 836.....	passim
Uniform Code of Military Justice (UCMJ) Art. 39, 10 U.S.C. 839.....	4, 19, 20
Uniform Code of Military Justice (UCMJ) Art. 49, 10 U.S.C. 849.....	19

Regulations

Army Reg. 190-8	25, 28
Detention, Treatment, and Trial of Certain Non-Citizens in the War Against Terrorism (Military Order), 66 Fed. Reg. 57, 833	passim

Military Order No.1, 68 Fed. Reg. 39374-01 (July 1, 2003).....	1
---	---

Miscellaneous

Amicus Br. of Noah Feldman, <i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , D.C. Cir., http://www.law.georgetown.edu/faculty/nkk/documents/feldman.pdf	19
Appellant Br., <i>Padilla v. Hanft</i> , No. 05-6396, 2005 WL 1656804 (4th Cir. 2005).....	8
Appellee Br., <i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , Nos. 05-5062, 05-5063, 2005 WL 1387147 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	8
Br. Opp., <i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , No. 04-702.....	8
Danelski, <i>The Saboteurs' Case</i> , J. S. Ct. Hist. 61 (1996)	11
FEDERALIST No. 22 (Hamilton) (Rossiter ed. 1961).	23
Geoffrey Best, <i>War and Law Since 1945</i>	23
Hakim, <i>After Convictions, the Undoing of a Terror Prosecution</i> , N.Y. Times, Oct. 7, 2004, at A1	18
Intl. Comte. Red Cross, <i>International Humanitarian Law</i> http://www.icrc.org/Web/eng/siteeng0.nsf/htmlall/5XRDCC/\$File/IHLcontemp_a_rmedconflicts_FINAL_ANG.pdf	27
Jess Bravin, <i>Will Old Rulings Play a Role in Terror Cases?</i> , Wall St. J., April 7, 2005, at B1.....	26
Louis Fisher, <i>Military Tribunals and Presidential Power</i> 124 (2005).....	17
Manual for Courts-Martial, Part I, Preamble.....	15
Neal Katyal & Laurence Tribe, <i>Waging War, Deciding Guilt: Trying The Military Tribunals</i> , 111 YALE L.J. 1259, 1280-93 (2002)	17
Neely, <i>The Fate of Liberty</i> 162 (1991).....	20

Neil Lewis, <i>Two Prosecutors Faulted Trials for Detainees</i> , N.Y. Times, Aug. 1, 2005, at A1.....	28
P. O'Donnell, <i>In Time of War</i> 255 (2005)	11
Petr. Br., <i>Bush v. Gherebi</i> , No. 03-1245	8
Petr. Br., <i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Etc.</i> , No. 04-1084,.....	25
Petr. Br., <i>Rumsfeld v. Padilla</i> , No. 03-1027	8
Resp. Br., <i>Al Odah v. Bush</i> , No. 03-343.....	8
Resp. Br., <i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , No. 03-6696.....	8
Resp. Br., <i>Loving v. U.S.</i> , No. 94-1966	8
Resp. Br., <i>Rasul v. Bush</i> , No. 03-334	8
S. Ct. R. 10(c)	10
Secretary of State Memorandum, Jan. 26, 2002, http://msnbc.msn.com/id/4999363/site/newsweek	15
U.S. Dept. of Justice, United States Attorneys' Annual Statistical Report, FY 2002.....	18
U.S. Dept. of Justice, United States Attorneys' Annual Statistical Report, FY 2003.....	18
U.S. Br., <i>U.S. v. Moussaoui</i> , No. 03-4792, 2003 WL 2251970 (4th Cir. 2003).....	8
W. Winthrop, <i>Military Law and Precedents</i> (2d ed. 1920)	20
White House, Statement of Policy, July 21, 2005.....	17
